~ MONROE WV LEVY RENEWAL 013010: (English Version) Ballot Style #1

 OFFICIAL BALLOT - SPECIAL ELECTION

~ January 30,2010

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE
OFFICIAL BALLOT FOR ADDITIONAL SCHOOL LEVY RENEWAL
January 30, 2010

Special election to authorize additional levies far the years beginning July 1, 2010; July 1, 2011; July 1, 2012; July 1, 2013
July 1, 2014, far the purpose of the General Current Expense Fund, according to the order of the Soard of Education af
the County of Monroe entered on November 12, 2009,

A. Direct Services to Students _ $906,100.00

1. Tafurnish free textbooks and materials to all students. ($200,000)

2. To provide $125 per child in grades preschool through fourth inclusive to the school in which that child is enroiled for

the purpese of providing direct services to all children enrolled in that school. These services may include instructional

materials, supplementary classroom materials or furniture, facility improvements that enhance the learning enviranment,
D Frities\and shaky the continued

e of t| 1oney must be submitted to

ation. The development of the plan

¥

ge (il ther-ethe pafen : -
3. To pravide $100 per child in grades five through twelve inclusive to the school in which that child is enrolled, for the
purpose of providing direct services to all children in that school. The plan for the expenditure of these funds must follow
the guidelines illustrated above. ($115,100) - =
4. To continue to provice curricular, co-curricular, and extra-curricular programs, including athletics, with the potentizl to
increase the number of coaches based upon board action when a new sport is introduced. Inciuded is an after school bus
to take students to pick-up paints from the high school on a regular basis so that students may remain after school far

- curricular, co-curricuiar and extra-curricular functions. Aiso included is an amount to provide safe transport to these
events. In addition, this will fund the participation of Monroe County students in nationai competition, as well as a
supplement for those working with yearbooks at individual schools. ($1 §9,000)
5. To provide uninterrupted services to students in the case of service or prafessional staff absences. (Minimum cast
$250,000 to be used in addition to monies allocated by the State Funding Formula for substitute professional and service
persannel) :
6. To provige matching funds for a JROTC program at the high schocl based upaon the allocation of the program through

 armed servteg m B
B. Stude Servi J ‘ ) J F{),) $90,000.00

1. To provide $40,000 to the WU Extension Office to supplement the cost of providing the 4-H program to Monroe
County students. :

2. To provide $50,000 for county libraries ($20,000 each) which serve all Monroe County students and an additional
$5,000 per library to match donations to those libraries exciusive of grants or state/federal aliocations.

Page: 1




>

MONROE WV LEVY RENEWAL 013010: (English Version) Ballot Style #1

'OFFICIAL BALLOT - SPECIAL ELECTION
nlon’oe Coun'y, West Virgiria
' January 30,2010

C. Preventive Maintenance/School SiifetyfFacility and Program Improvement - $465,000.00

1. Emphasis will be placed on timely preventive maintenance, custodial eguipment and the like to ensure that all
programs can function at an optimal level in facilities that are atiractive, and well-maintained.

5 Additional funds will be allocated to continue to provide cameras and communication an buses, and security for
schoals as far as funds will allow.

3. Funds will also be used to contract security services for schools or to allow an individual school to provide full day in-
school suspension.

D. Improve Guidance/Counseling Services; Improve School Cleanliness $227,064.00

1. To hire pershrmel to address additional custodial needs at bhoth Peterstown and Union.
2. Tohire g qel or contrael services i dditional guidance/counseling services to students, in

=t

That the ap roQﬂ € amo Nl purpgs : i A i nd exonerations, is
approximately $1,688,164 annually, and the total approximate a ount to beBpended duri e term of this lewy is
$8,440,820.

That the proposed additional rate of levy in cents on each class of property shall be as follows: Class | 17.21; Class II
" 3442 Class lll: 68.84; Class IV: 68.84, i i

INSTRUCTIONS: Those favoring the additional levies, touch the screen until a checkmark appears in the sguare apposite
the words "For the Levies™; those against such levies, touch the screen until a checkmark appears in the sguare
opposite the words "Against the Levies". .

For the Levies




